

**HAPUNA VENTURES INC.**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018**

**and**

**THE PERIOD FROM INCORPORATION ON JANUARY 31, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2017**

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

### To the Shareholders of Hapuna Ventures Inc.,

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Hapuna Ventures Inc., which comprise the statements of financial position as at September 30, 2018 and 2017 and the statements of operations and comprehensive loss, cash flows and changes in shareholder's deficiency for the year ended September 30, 2018 and period from incorporation on January 31, 2017 to September 30, 2017, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

### Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal controls relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Hapuna Ventures Inc. as at September 30, 2018 and 2017 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the periods then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

### Emphasis of Matter

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements which indicates that the Company has incurred losses since inception and is also dependent upon its ability to secure new sources of financing to fund on-going operations. These conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

### CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS



Vancouver, Canada  
February 8, 2019

---

**HAPUNA VENTURES INC.****STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION****AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

	Note	2018	2017
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 13,431	\$ 59
Amounts receivable	5	10,151	-
Due from ACT360	10	33,172	-
Due from Bexar	10	-	25,000
		<u>56,754</u>	<u>25,059</u>
Intangible assets	4, 6	<u>1</u>	<u>-</u>
		<u>\$ 56,755</u>	<u>\$ 25,059</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 15,172	\$ -
Due to Kona Bay	10	76,150	27,539
Due to related party	10	-	24,000
		<u>91,322</u>	<u>51,539</u>
Promissory note payable	4, 7	<u>340,547</u>	<u>-</u>
		<u>431,869</u>	<u>51,539</u>
<b>Shareholders' Deficiency</b>			
Share capital	8	179,501	1
Share subscriptions received	8	60,000	25,000
Deficit		<u>(614,615)</u>	<u>(51,481)</u>
<b>Total Deficiency</b>		<u>(375,114)</u>	<u>(26,480)</u>
<b>Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficiency</b>		<u>\$ 56,755</u>	<u>\$ 25,059</u>

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON February 8, 2019

---

*"Dickson Hall"*

Director

---

*"Vincent Wong"*

Director

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of the Financial Statements

---

**HAPUNA VENTURES INC.****STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS****FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND THE PERIOD FROM INCORPORATION ON JANUARY 31, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2017**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

		<b>2018</b>	<b>2017</b>
	<b>Note</b>		
<b>Revenue</b>	15	\$ 86,069	\$ -
<b>Expenses</b>			
Accounting and legal	10	12,075	-
Advertising and promotion		36,201	-
Consulting	12	44,223	-
Interest expense	7	15,547	-
Management fees	10	48,000	-
Project development costs	16	30,262	-
Regulatory and filing fees		6,145	-
Selling, office and general		60,698	41
Wages and benefits	10	24,998	-
		<u>278,149</u>	<u>41</u>
<b>Loss before other items</b>		(192,080)	(41)
<b>Other Items</b>			
Writedown of intangible assets	6	(324,999)	-
Restructuring costs	4, 10	(46,055)	(51,440)
<b>Net and comprehensive loss for the period</b>		<u>\$ (563,134)</u>	<u>\$ (51,481)</u>
<b>Loss per share</b>		\$ (0.24)	\$ (51,481)
<b>Weighed average number of common shares outstanding</b>		<u>2,352,142</u>	<u>1</u>

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of the Financial Statements

---

**HAPUNA VENTURES INC.****STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS****FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND THE PERIOD FROM INCORPORATION ON JANUARY 31, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2017**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

	2018	2017
<b>Operating Activities</b>		
Net loss for the period	\$ (563,134)	\$ (51,481)
<b>Items not involving cash:</b>		
Interest on promissory note payable	15,547	-
Writedown of intangible assets	324,999	-
<b>Changes in non-cash working capital items:</b>		
Amounts receivable	(10,151)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	15,172	-
Due to Kona Bay	48,710	27,440
Due from ACT360	(33,172)	-
<b>Cash used in operating activities</b>	<u>(202,029)</u>	<u>(24,041)</u>
<b>Financing Activities</b>		
Issuance of common stock	130,500	1
Share subscriptions received	60,000	-
Due from Bexar	25,000	-
Due to related party	-	24,000
Due to Kona Bay	(99)	99
<b>Cash provided by financing activities</b>	<u>215,401</u>	<u>24,100</u>
<b>Change in cash and cash equivalents</b>	13,372	59
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period</b>	<u>59</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period</b>	<u>\$ 13,431</u>	<u>\$ 59</u>
<b>Supplementary Cash Flow Information</b>		
Transfer of intangible assets on closing of Arrangement	\$ 325,000	\$ -
Issuance of promissory note payable on closing of Arrangement	\$ 325,000	\$ -
Due to related party balance applied to private placement	\$ 24,000	\$ -
Subscriptions received by Bexar on behalf of the Company	\$ -	\$ 25,000

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of the Financial Statements

---

**HAPUNA VENTURES INC.****CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY****FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND THE PERIOD FROM INCORPORATION ON JANUARY 31, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2017**(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

	<u>Share Capital</u>				Total Shareholders'	
	Note	Number of Shares	Amount	Share subscriptions	Deficit	Equity
<b>Balance at January 31, 2017</b>		-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	-
Incorporation share issued	8	1	1	-	-	1
Share subscriptions received	8	-	-	25,000	-	25,000
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	(51,481)	(51,481)
<b>Balance at September 30, 2017</b>		1	\$ 1	\$ 25,000	\$ (51,481)	\$ (26,480)
Shares issued on closing of Arrangement	4, 8	4,761,199	-	-	-	-
Consolidation of shares on a 3 for 1 basis	4, 8	(3,174,132)	-	-	-	-
Private placement	8	1,795,000	179,500	(25,000)	-	154,500
Share subscriptions received	8	-	-	60,000	-	60,000
Net loss for the year		-	-	-	(563,134)	(563,134)
<b>Balance at September 30, 2018</b>		3,382,068	\$ 179,501	\$ 60,000	\$ (614,615)	\$ (375,114)

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of the Financial Statements

**HAPUNA VENTURES INC.**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND THE PERIOD FROM INCORPORATION ON JANUARY 31, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2017**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

**1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS**

Hapuna Ventures Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the provisions of the Company Act of British Columbia on January 31, 2017, as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Kona Bay Technologies Inc. ("Kona Bay").

The Company is a technology company specializing in digital customer acquisition. Its customers are primarily higher education institutions that promote campus and online degree programs to consumers through digital media such as websites, mobile apps, social media networks and direct e-mail. The address of the Company's corporate office and its principal place of business is 8186 200 – 375 Water Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 0M9.

On February 28, 2017, the Company entered into an Arrangement Agreement (the "Agreement") with Kona Bay, ACT360 Media Ltd. ("ACT360") and Bexar Ventures Inc. ("Bexar") for the purposes of carrying out a corporate restructuring by way of a Plan of Arrangement (the "Arrangement" or the "POA") pursuant to Section 288 of the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia).

On April 24, 2017, the shareholders of Kona Bay unanimously approved the POA. On April 28, 2017, the Supreme Court of British Columbia granted the final order approving the POA.

On December 13, 2017, the POA closed and the online advertising assets were transferred to the Company by Kona Bay and ACT360 and 4,761,199 common shares of the Company were issued to Kona Bay. In conjunction with the closing of the POA, the Company consolidated its common shares on the basis of one post-consolidation common share for every three pre-consolidation common shares.

On December 14, 2017, Kona Bay exchanged the 4,761,199 common shares of the Company for the Class A shares outstanding as of December 13, 2017.

The Company is a reporting issuer under applicable Canadian Securities regulations. However, it has not yet obtained a listing on a Canadian stock exchange.

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, assuming that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation. The Company has a deficit of \$614,615 since inception. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon obtaining, in the short term, the necessary financing to meet the Company's operating commitments as they come due and generating profitable operations in the future. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainty which casts significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Failure to continue as a going concern would require that assets and liabilities be recorded at their liquidation values, which might differ significantly from their carrying values.

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION**

a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

b) Basis of Measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are set out in Note 3. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

## 2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

### c) Presentation and Functional Currency

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars. The Canadian dollar is the functional currency of the Company.

## 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

**Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions** – The preparation of the Company’s financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Critical judgments in applying accounting policies:

### Critical Judgments

#### *Going concern of operations*

Management has made the determination that the Company will continue as a going concern for the next year.

#### *Intangible assets*

The application of the Company’s accounting policy for intangible assets requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company, which may be based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after an intangible asset is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of the value of the asset is unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off to profit or loss in the period the new information becomes available.

### Estimates

#### *Allocation of expenses*

Kona Bay and ACT360 incur, either directly or indirectly, wages, benefits and other costs on behalf of the Company. Judgement is required in determining the amounts that are allocated to the Company.

**Foreign currency translation** – The functional and presentation currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar.

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each financial position reporting date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at the date of the statement of financial position. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.



**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**Cash and cash equivalents** - The Company considers deposits with banks or highly liquid short-term interest-bearing securities that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and those that have maturities of three months or less when acquired to be cash equivalents. The Company did not have any cash equivalents at September 30, 2018 and 2017.

**Intangible assets** - intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired is their fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life is reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible assets.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized, but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss when the asset is derecognized.

A summary of the policies applied to the Company's intangible assets is as follows:

	<b>Customer Relationships – Online Advertising</b>	<b>Online Advertising Leads Database</b>
Useful lives	Finite	Finite
Amortization method used	Amortized on a straight-line basis over three years	Amortized on a straight-line basis over three years

**Share issuance costs** - Professional, consulting, regulatory and other costs directly attributable to financing transactions are recorded as deferred share issuance costs until the financing transactions are completed, if the completion of the transaction is considered likely; otherwise they are expensed as incurred. Share issuance costs are charged to share capital when the related shares are issued. Deferred share issuance costs related to financing transactions that are not completed are charged to expenses.

**Income taxes** - The Company provides for income taxes using the liability method of tax allocation. Under this method deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined based on temporary differences between the accounting and tax bases of existing assets and liabilities and are measured using enacted or substantially enacted

### 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

tax rates expected to apply when these differences reverse. Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that management has determined it is probable to be realized.

**Revenue recognition** – The Company sells marketing information to higher education institutions. Revenues are recorded when the customer accepts the marketing information and collection is probable.

**Share-based payments** - The Company records all share-based payments at their fair value. The share-based compensation costs are charged to operations over the stock option vesting period. Agents' options and warrants issued in connection with common share placements are recorded at their fair value on the date of issue as share issuance costs. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of stock options expected to vest. On the exercise of stock options and agents' options and warrants, share capital is credited for consideration received and for fair value amounts previously credited to contributed surplus. The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of share-based compensation.

**Earnings (Loss) per share** - The Company uses the treasury stock method in computing earnings (loss) per share. Under this method, basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing earnings (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding using the treasury stock method, to reflect the potential dilution of securities that could result from the exercise of in-the-money stock options and warrants. For the years presented, the existence of stock options affects the calculation of loss per share on a fully diluted basis.

**Development costs** – Development costs are expensed as incurred, except in cases where development costs meet certain identifiable criteria for deferral. The Company has not capitalized any product development costs during the year.

**Financial instruments** - All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and classified into one of four categories: held to maturity, available for sale, loans and receivables or at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"). All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and classified as either FVTPL or other financial liabilities. Financial instruments comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, promissory note payable and due to/from related parties. At initial recognition management has classified financial assets and liabilities as follows:

#### a) Financial assets

The Company has classified its cash as FVTPL. A financial instrument is classified as FVTPL if it is held for trading or is designated as such upon initial recognition. Financial instruments are designated as FVTPL if the Company manages such investments and makes purchase and sale decisions based on their fair value in accordance with the Company's documented risk management or investment strategy. Financial instruments classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value and changes therein are recognized in income. The Company has classified its trade accounts receivable as loans and receivables. Loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The Company has not classified any financial assets as held to maturity or as available for sale.

#### b) Financial liabilities

The Company has classified its accounts payable and accrued liabilities and promissory note payable as other financial liabilities. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are recognized at the amount required to be paid, less,

**HAPUNA VENTURES INC.**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND THE PERIOD FROM INCORPORATION ON JANUARY 31, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2017**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

when material, a discount to reduce the payable to fair value. The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled, or expire.

**Recent Accounting Pronouncements**

Numerous new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been issued but are not yet effective. Below is the list of new standards that are likely to be relevant to the Company:

Standard	Title	Applicable for financial years beginning on/after
IFRS 9	Financial instruments	January 1, 2018
IFRS 15	Revenue from contracts with customers	January 1, 2018
IFRS 16	Leases	January 1, 2019

The Company has not early adopted the new standards.

Under IFRS 9, financial assets are required to be classified into three measurement categories on initial recognition: those measured at fair value through profit and loss, those measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and those measured at amortized cost. Investments in equity instruments are required to be measured by default at fair value through profit or loss. However, there is an irrevocable option for each equity instrument to present fair value changes in other comprehensive income. Measurement and classification of financial assets is dependent on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

IFRS 9 provides a three-stage expected credit loss model for calculating impairment for financial assets. Expected credit losses are required to be recognized when financial instruments are initially recognized, and the amount of expected credit losses recognized are required to be updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in the credit risk of the financial instruments.

On initial recognition, IFRS 9 requires financial liabilities to be classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost except for when one of the specified exceptions applies.

Under IFRS 15, there is a requirement to apply a five-step model for the recognition of revenue when control of goods is transferred to, or a service is performed for, the customer. The five steps are to identify the contract(s) with the customer, identify the performance obligations in the contract, determine the transaction price, allocate the transaction price to each performance obligation and recognize revenue as each performance obligation is satisfied.

Under IFRS 16, virtually all leases are required to be accounted for as finance leases rather than operating leases, where the required lease payments are disclosed as a commitment in the notes to the financial statements. As a result, leased assets ("right-of-use" assets) and the related lease liability will be required to be recognized on the statement of financial position.

**HAPUNA VENTURES INC.**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND THE PERIOD FROM INCORPORATION ON JANUARY 31, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2017**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**4. CLOSING OF THE ARRANGEMENT**

On January 31, 2017, Kona Bay incorporated two wholly-owned subsidiaries, including the Company and Bexar.

On February 28, 2017, the Company entered into an Arrangement Agreement (the "Agreement") with Kona Bay, and ACT360 Media Ltd. ("ACT360") for the purposes of carrying out a corporate restructuring by way of a Plan of Arrangement (the "Arrangement" or the "POA") pursuant to Section 288 of the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia). On April 24, 2017, the shareholders of Kona Bay unanimously approved the POA. On April 28, 2017, the Supreme Court of British Columbia granted the final order approving the POA. On December 13, 2017, the POA closed.

Pursuant to the Arrangement:

- all of the issued and unissued common shares of Kona Bay became Class A shares and a new class of common shares was created;
- 4,671,199 common shares of the Company were issued to Kona Bay;
- each outstanding Class A share of Kona Bay was exchanged for one new common share of Kona Bay, one common share of the Company and one common share of Bexar and the Class A shares were cancelled;
- the Company consolidated its common shares on the basis of one post-consolidation common share for every three pre-consolidation common shares;
- the online advertising assets were transferred to the Company in exchange for \$55,000 (relating to restructuring costs) and a \$325,000 promissory note payable to ACT360 bearing interest at 6% per annum and due on the third anniversary of the promissory note;
- each option to acquire one common share of Kona Bay was deemed to be exchanged for a new option to acquire one new common share at the existing exercise price;
- each warrant of Kona Bay was deemed to be amended to entitle the warrant holder to receive one new common share for each common share that was issuable upon exercise of the warrant at the original exercise price; and
- each debenture of Kona Bay was deemed to be amended to entitle the debenture holder to receive one new common share for each common share that was issuable upon conversion of the warrant at the original conversion price.

All expenses incurred in connection with the Agreement, the POA and related transactions are borne by the company incurring the expenses unless otherwise mutually agreed. Management of Kona Bay estimated that total expenses to be incurred by Kona Bay in respect of the Arrangement would be approximately \$95,000 for each of the Company and Bexar, with the Company and Bexar reimbursing Kona Bay for all costs incurred. These costs have been expensed as "Restructuring costs" by the Company.

See Notes 6, 7, 8 and 10.

**5. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE**

Amounts receivable consist of the following:

	<b>September 30, 2018</b>	<b>September 30, 2017</b>
Trade accounts receivable	\$ 8,476	\$ -
Recoverable goods and services / harmonized sales tax	1,675	-
	<u>\$ 10,151</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

**HAPUNA VENTURES INC.****NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND THE PERIOD FROM INCORPORATION ON JANUARY 31, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2017**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS**

	<b>Customer Relationships – Online Advertising</b>	<b>Online Advertising Leads Database</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Cost</b>			
September 30, 2017	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Transfer on closing of Arrangement	108,000	217,000	325,000
September 30, 2018	108,000	217,000	325,000
<b>Accumulated amortization and impairment</b>			
September 30, 2017	-	-	-
Amortization expense	-	-	-
Impairment provision	108,000	216,999	324,999
September 30, 2018	108,000	216,999	324,999
<b>Net book value</b>			
September 30, 2017	-	-	-
September 30, 2018	\$ -	\$ 1	\$ 1

The Company acquired relationships with online advertising customers and an online advertising leads database from ACT360 upon closing of the Arrangement on December 13, 2017 for a \$325,000 promissory note payable to ACT360 bearing interest at 6% per annum and due on the third anniversary of the promissory note.

*Customer Relationships*

Customer relationships consist of relationships with various post-secondary education institutions, with online advertising services provided by the Company to recruit students to these institutions.

*Online Advertising Leads Database*

The Company's online advertising leads database consists of personal information collected from potential student leads during the online advertising process.

Revenue relating to these assets has decreased by approximately 89% over the last three years and the Company is economically dependent on three customers. Given that management is not in a position to be able to estimate the future cash flows attributable to the customer relationships and online advertising leads database with any degree of certainty, they were written down to a nominal amount of \$1 at September 30, 2018.

See Notes 4, 7 and 15.

**HAPUNA VENTURES INC.**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND THE PERIOD FROM INCORPORATION ON JANUARY 31, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2017**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**7. PROMISSORY NOTE PAYABLE**

On closing of the Arrangement, the Company executed a promissory note in favour of ACT360 in the principal amount of \$325,000 with a maturity date of December 13, 2020. Interest is calculating and accruing daily at 6% per annum from the date of issue, payable on a semi-annual basis commencing on June 13, 2018. The promissory note may be negotiated, assigned, discounted or pledged by ACT360. The amount payable consists of the following:

	<b>September 30, 2018</b>	<b>September 30, 2017</b>
Principal	\$ 325,000	\$ -
Accrued interest	15,547	-
Total	\$ 340,547	\$ -

Accrued interest payable of \$9,750 at June 13, 2018 was not paid.

See Note 4.

At September 30, 2018, the fair value of the promissory note payable was approximately \$331,000 (2017 – \$nil). Fair value was determined using an income approach. An income approach is a present value technique that takes into account the future cash flows that would be expected to be received from holding the promissory note as an asset. Present value was calculated using the following attributes – semi-annual interest payments of \$9,750, repayment of \$325,000 principal at maturity, 27 months to maturity and a discount rate of 6% discounted annually.

**8. SHARE CAPITAL**

The Company has authorized share capital of an unlimited number of common shares and preferred shares without par value. Common and/or preferred shares are entitled to receive dividends if and when they are declared by the Board of Directors.

During year ended September 30, 2018, the Company completed the following:

- On December 13, 2017, the Company issued 4,671,199 common shares to Kona Bay on closing of the Arrangement.
- On December 13, 2017, the Company consolidated its common shares on the basis of one post-consolidation common share for every three pre-consolidation common shares.
- On February 21, 2018, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 1,000,000 Units at a price of \$0.10 per Unit and 795,000 common shares at a price of \$0.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$179,500. Each Unit is comprised of one post-consolidation common share and one post-consolidation common share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional post-consolidation common share at \$0.10 per share for a period of five years from the date of the issue.

During year ended September 30, 2017, the Company completed the following:

- On January 31, 2017, the Company issued one incorporation share to Kona Bay.

HAPUNA VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND THE PERIOD FROM INCORPORATION ON JANUARY 31, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**

**Share Subscriptions Received**

During the year ended September 30, 2018, \$60,000 in stock subscriptions was received pursuant to private placements. These subscriptions were for:

- 600,000 Units of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$60,000. Each unit consists of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase an additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per share for a period of 12 months from the date of issue.

During the period ended September 30, 2017, a \$25,000 stock subscription was received pursuant to a private placement. This subscription was for:

- 250,000 Units of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$25,000. Each unit consists of one common share of the Company and one share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase an additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per share for a period of 60 months from the date of issue.

**9. WARRANTS**

Warrant transactions related to the private placement completed during the year are summarized as follows:

	<b>Number of Warrants</b>	<b>Weighted Average Exercise Price</b>
Outstanding, September 30, 2017	-	-
Issued with private placement	1,000,000	\$ 0.10
Outstanding, September 30, 2018	1,000,000	\$ 0.10

The following table summarizes information about warrants outstanding at September 30, 2018:

<b>Expiry Date</b>	<b>Exercise Price Per Share</b>	<b>Outstanding</b>
February 21, 2023	\$0.10	1,000,000
		1,000,000

See Note 8.

**HAPUNA VENTURES INC.**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND THE PERIOD FROM INCORPORATION ON JANUARY 31, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2017**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The Company has identified its directors and certain senior officers as its key personnel and the compensation costs for key personnel and companies related to them were recorded at their exchange amounts as agreed upon by transacting parties.

The remuneration of the Company's directors and other key management was as follows during the years ended September 30, 2018 and 2017:

		<b>2018</b>	<b>2017</b>
Management salary	(a)	\$ 12,719	\$ -
Accounting fees	(b)	6,000	-
		<u>\$ 18,719</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

- (a) Management salary of \$12,719 (2017 - \$nil) was allocated by ACT360 with respect to the Company's VP of Development.
- (b) Accounting fees of \$6,000 (2017 - \$nil) were paid or accrued to a company controlled by the Chief Financial Officer of the Company.

On December 15, 2017, the Company entered into a Management Administrative Services Agreement (the "MASA") with Kona Bay for the purpose of providing certain management and administrative services to the Company. Pursuant to the MASA:

- The Company will pay a monthly service fee that will be reviewed and mutually agreed upon prior to the start of each fiscal year on October 1<sup>st</sup>;
- Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the MASA will terminate on September 30, 2019;
- For the period to September 30, 2018, the monthly service fee would range from \$4,000 to \$8,000 commensurate with corporate activity; and
- \$95,000 would be paid as reimbursement for Arrangement spin-out expenses.

During the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company paid \$48,000 (2017 - \$nil) to Kona Bay.

The balance due from ACT360 at September 30, 2018 consists of revenue collected by ACT360 from the Company's clients on the Company's behalf, net of expenses incurred by ACT360 on the Company's behalf.

The balance due to Kona Bay consists of expenses incurred by Kona Bay on behalf of the Company. The balance due to Kona Bay at September 30, 2017 was the result of issuing the incorporation share to Kona Bay and restructuring costs incurred by Kona Bay on the Company's behalf. During the period ended September 30, 2017, the Company paid \$24,000 to Kona Bay in respect of restructuring costs.

The balance due to a related party was the result of an advance from a Company director.

The balance due from Bexar, a company with the CEO and directors in common, was the result of the allocation of share subscriptions received by Bexar to the Company.

These balances are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no specific terms of repayment.

See Notes 4 and 6.



**HAPUNA VENTURES INC.****NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND THE PERIOD FROM INCORPORATION ON JANUARY 31, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2017**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**11. INCOME TAXES**

The following table reconciles the amount of income tax recoverable on application of the combined statutory Canadian and United States federal and provincial income tax rates:

	<b>2018</b>	<b>2017</b>
Statutory income tax rate	27.00%	26.00%
Expected income tax recovery	\$ (152,046)	\$ (13,385)
Non-deductible expenses and others	97,037	-
Change in unrecognized deferred income tax assets	(55,009)	(13,385)
Valuation allowance	55,009	13,385
Income tax recovery	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Deferred income tax assets:

Non-capital and net operating losses	\$ 56,048	\$ 13,385
Intangible assets and others	109,898	-
	<u>165,946</u>	<u>13,385</u>
Unrecognized deferred income tax assets	(165,946)	(13,385)
Net deferred income tax assets	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Deductible temporary differences:

Non-capital loss carry-forwards	\$ 207,585	\$ 51,481
Intangible assets and others	407,031	-
Deductible temporary differences	<u>\$ 614,616</u>	<u>\$ 51,481</u>

Based upon the level of historical taxable income and projections for future taxable income over the years in which the potential deferred tax assets are deductible, management has not recognized any deferred income tax assets.

Subject to certain restrictions, the Company has non-capital losses of \$208,000 available to reduce future Canadian taxable income. The non-capital losses expire as follows:

<u>Year</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2037	\$ 4,000
2038	204,000
	<u>\$ 208,000</u>

The application of non-capital losses against future taxable income is subject to final determination of the respective amounts by the Canada Revenue Agency.

**12. COMMITMENT**

On December 15, 2017, the Company entered into a Consulting Agreement (the "CA") with a consultant for the purpose of serving as the Company's special projects advisor to assist the CEO with corporate development, M&A and finance as the Company executes its growth by acquisition program. Pursuant to the CA:

- The Company will pay a monthly retainer to be mutually agreed upon; and
- Either party may terminate the CA with 30 days written notice.

## 12. COMMITMENT (continued)

During the year ended September 30, 2018, the Company incurred \$24,800 (2017 - \$nil) in consulting fees.

## 13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's capital currently consists of common shares of \$179,501. The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, meet financial obligations, have sufficient capital to achieve and maintain profitable operations and to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. As at September 30, 2018, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$34,568 (September 30, 2017 – \$17,596) and requires additional capital. Management expects to raise such additional capital during the current fiscal year.

## 14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The company is exposed through its operations to the following financial risks:

- Market Risk
- Credit Risk
- Liquidity Risk

In common with all other businesses, the company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note describes the Company's objectives, policies, and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented throughout these financial statements.

### General Objectives, Policies, and Processes

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company's risk management objectives and policies and, while retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that ensure the effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the Company's finance function.

The overall objective of the Board is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Company's competitiveness and flexibility. Further details regarding these policies are set out below.

### Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices are comprised of four types of risk: foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, commodity price risk and equity price risk.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices are comprised of four types of risk: foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, commodity price risk and equity price risk.

### Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that a variation in exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and United States dollar or other foreign currencies will affect the Company's operations and financial results. The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that monetary assets and liabilities held by the Company are not

**HAPUNA VENTURES INC.****NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND THE PERIOD FROM INCORPORATION ON JANUARY 31, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2017**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**

denominated in Canadian dollars. The Company has not entered into any foreign currency contracts to mitigate this risk.

The Company holds balances in United States dollars which could give rise to exposure to foreign exchange risk. Sensitivity to a plus or minus 10% change in the foreign exchange rate of the United States dollar to the Canadian dollar would affect the reported loss and comprehensive loss by approximately \$700, as detailed below:

<b>United States Dollar Denominated Balances</b>	<b>September 30, 2018</b>	<b>September 30, 2017</b>
Trade accounts receivable	\$ 6,548	\$ -
<b>10% change in exchange rate impact</b>	<b>\$ 655</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

**Credit Risk**

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Financial instruments which are potentially subject to credit risk for the Company consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents and trade accounts receivable. Cash and cash equivalents are maintained with financial institutions of reputable credit and may be redeemed upon demand.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The Company has gross credit exposure at September 30, 2018 relating to cash and cash equivalents of \$13,431 held in deposits at a Canadian chartered bank. The Company considers this credit risk to be minimal for all cash and cash equivalent assets based on changes that are reasonably possible at the reporting date. The Company has gross credit exposure at September 30, 2018 relating to trade accounts receivable of \$8,476. Trade accounts receivable at September 30, 2018, were due from one (2017 - none) customer. The Company considers this credit risk to be minimal.

**Liquidity Risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's policy is to ensure that it will always have sufficient cash to allow it to meet its liabilities when they become due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. The key to success in managing liquidity is the degree of certainty in the cash flow projections. If future cash flows are fairly uncertain, the liquidity risk increases.

The Company's objective is to ensure that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses. To achieve this objective, the Company will prepare annual capital expenditure budgets which will be regularly monitored and updated as necessary.

The Company monitors its risk of shortage of funds by monitoring the maturity dates of existing trade and other accounts payable. The following table sets out the contractual maturities (representing undiscounted contractual cash flows) of financial liabilities:

<b>September 30, 2018</b>	<b>Up to 3 months</b>	<b>Between 3 &amp; 12 months</b>	<b>Between 1 &amp; 3 years</b>	<b>Total</b>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 15,172	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 15,172
Due to Kona Bay	-	76,150	-	76,150
Promissory note payable	-	15,547	325,000	340,547
	<b>\$ 15,172</b>	<b>\$ 91,697</b>	<b>\$ 325,000</b>	<b>\$ 431,869</b>

**HAPUNA VENTURES INC.****NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND THE PERIOD FROM INCORPORATION ON JANUARY 31, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2017**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**

<b>September 30, 2017</b>	<b>Up to 3 months</b>	<b>Between 3 &amp; 12 months</b>	<b>Between 1 &amp; 3 years</b>	<b>Total</b>
Due to Kona Bay	\$ -	\$ 27,539	\$ -	\$ 27,539
Due to related party	-	24,000	-	24,000
	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 51,539</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 51,539</b>

**15. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE**

During the year ended September 30, 2018, approximately 97% (period ended September 30, 2017 – 0%) of the Company's revenue was generated from three (2017 - none) customers. The loss of a material amount of revenue from these customers could have a material adverse effect on operations.

**16. PROJECT DEVELOPMENT COSTS**

On October 2, 2017, the Company entered into a joint venture agreement (the "JVA") for the purpose of developing a student travel mobile app. Subsequent to entering into the JVA, the parties agreed that the intent of the project was to provide a framework for investigating the feasibility of proceeding with development of the app and not to be a joint arrangement. Accordingly, each party bore its own costs without any accounting to the other party and the Company recorded its costs incurred as project development costs.

**17. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD**

The Company has evaluated its activities subsequent to September 30, 2018, and has determined that there are no material events to be reported, except for the following:

On November 21, 2018, the Company closed a private placement consisting of 813,330 units for gross proceeds of \$81,333. Each unit consisted of one common share of the company and one common share purchase warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional share at 10 cents per share for a period of one year from the date of the issue.